PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5983969

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PURETEMP LLC	01/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STASIS ENERGY GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	1263 MILANO PLACE
City:	POMONA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91766

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62257897
Application Number:	15357629

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)360-9315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-360-0080
Email: geinhorn@gbc.law

Correspondent Name: GREGORY P. EINHORN **Address Line 1:** 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6803.134737
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY P. EINHORN
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory P. Einhorn/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2020

Total Attachments: 2 source=15W0518#page1.tif source=15W0518#page2.tif

PATENT 505937249 REEL: 051940 FRAME: 0414

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is made this 3^{av} day of January, 2020, by PureTemp LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of Stasis Energy Group LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignee").

- A. Assignor is the owner of U.S. Provisional Patent Applications, Serial Nos. 62/257,897 and 15/357,629 filed November 20, 2015 and November 21, 2016, respectively (collectively, the "*Patents*").
- **B.** Assignor desires to grant to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents immediately upon and effective from the execution of this Assignment.
- C. Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's undivided right, title, and interest in the Patents.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee Assignor's entire undivided right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.
- 2. Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee any rights appurtenant to or deriving from the Patents, including, but not limited to, any rights to use the Patents or receive profits or income from the Patents.
- 3. Assignor intends to have all right, title, and interest and use of the Patents to vest in Assignee upon the execution of both this Assignment and the execution of the Patent Recordation Form required by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, in the form attached to this Assignment as Exhibit A. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee to take all necessary steps to properly and immediately file the Patent Recordation Form with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor has not previously assigned any right, title, or interest in or to the Patents.
- 5. Assignor will, from time to time and at the request of Assignee, execute such other and further documents and perform such other acts as Assignee may request for the purpose of assigning, transferring, granting, conveying, and confirming to Assignee or reducing to its possession the Patents. Assignor appoints Assignee as and for Assignor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution, to institute and prosecute, and to defend, in Assignor's or Assignee's name, or both, for Assignee's benefit, any and all proceedings at law or in equity, or otherwise, which Assignee deems necessary, appropriate, or helpful to perfect, assert, enforce, or protect the Patents and any rights appurtenant to or deriving from the Patents. The appointment in this section will extend to each successor and assignee of Assignee.

3243364.v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

PURETEMP LLC,

a Minnesota limited liability company

By:

RoxAnne Best

Its:

Chief Manager

3243364.v1

RECORDED: 02/26/2020

PATENT REEL: 051940 FRAME: 0416